

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 8

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA
AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
LOCAL 4309 (AT&T TELEHOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A
AT&T MIDWEST AND THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY-Employer)

and

CASE NO. 8-CB-10487

SANDA ILIAS,

An Individual

**EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ON
BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS, COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-
CIO, CLC AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 4309 AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Theodore E. Meckler, District 4 Counsel
Communications Workers of America
20525 Center Ridge Road, Room 700
Cleveland, Ohio 44116
Phone: (440) 333-6363
FAX: (440) 333-1491
Email: tmeckler@cwa-union.org

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS, CWA AND
CWA LOCAL 4309**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS CWA AND CWA LOCAL 4309	vi
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ALJ ERRED BY FAILING TO DISTINGUISH <i>L-3 COMMUNICATIONS</i> , WHERE THE OBJECTOR EXPRESSLY SOUGHT A CONTINUING OBJECTION, FROM THIS CASE WHERE CHARGING PARTY DID NOT SPECIFY THAT SHE WAS SEEKING A CONTINUING OBJECTION, AND EVEN SUGGESTED THAT SHE WANTED HER OBJECTION TO LAST FOR ONLY ONE YEAR, UNLESS RENEWED.....	6
II. THE ALJ ERRED BY IMPOSING A RETROACTIVE REMEDY ON RESPONDENTS, ALTHOUGH THEY HAD ALREADY ELIMINATED THE ANNUAL RENEWAL REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO THE TIME THE ORDER TO RESCIND IT WAS ISSUED.....	9
III. WHEN THE ANNUAL RENEWAL REQUIREMENT WAS IN EFFECT IT RATIONALLY SERVED THE UNION’S LEGITIMATE INTERESTS AND WAS WELL SUPPORTED BY LEGAL PRECEDENT, AS SUCH THE ALJ ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE UNION’S FORMER POLICY WAS ARBITRARY, DISCRIMINATORY, OR IN BAD FAITH.....	11
IV. THE UNION’S NEED TO MAINTAIN ACCURATE ADDRESSES FOR OBJECTORS WAS A RATIONAL BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION FOR THE FORMER ANNUAL RENEWAL REQUIREMENT.....	13

V. THE UNION’S NEED TO AVOID THE ADDED ADMINISTRATIVE BURDEN ASSOCIATED WITH HAVING TO CAREFULLY PARSE EACH OBJECTOR LETTER TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE OBJECTOR WANTED THE OBJECTION TO CONTINUE FROM YEAR TO YEAR, WAS A RATIONAL BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION FOR THE FORMER ANNUAL RENEWAL REQUIREMENT.....15

VI. THE BENEFIT OF BEING ABLE TO ASCERTAIN THE PERCEPTIONS OF BARGAINING UNIT MEMBERS IN EVALUATING THE UNION’S RECENT PERFORMANCE, WAS A RATIONAL BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION FOR THE FORMER ANNUAL RENEWAL REQUIREMENT.....16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abrams v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 59 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abood v Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209, 238 (1977).....	7
<i>Air Line Pilots v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	13
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995).....	12
<i>Chicago Teachers Union Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 262 (1986).....	7
<i>Communications Workers Local 9403 (Pacific Bell)</i> , 322 NLRB 142 (1996).....	11
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735(1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finerty v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists, Local 2777</i> , 355 NLRB 1062 (2010),	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 34, AFL-CIO</i> , 357 NLRB No. 45 (2011).....	7, 9
<i>International Union, United Auto Worker</i> , 356 NLRB No. 164 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Kidwell v. Transportation Communications Int’l Union</i> , 731 F. Supp. 192 (D. Md. 1990).....	11
<i>Price v. International Union, UAW</i> , 722 F. Supp. 933 (D. Conn. 1989).....	11
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113, 119 (1963).....	7
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC (Trimas Corporation)</i> 357 NLRB No. 48 (2011).....	7, 9
<i>White v. Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Local 1300</i> , 370 F.3d 346 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	11

General Counsel Memorandums

G. C. 88-14 (1988)..... 12

G. C. 92-5 (1992)..... 12

G. C. 01-04 (2001)..... 12

**EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS CWA AND
CWA LOCAL 4309**
